OT / PT Entrance and Exit Guideline
Public Law IDEA does not describe the roles of functions of public school occupational/physical therapists in other than general terms. Similarly, the American Occupational Therapy Association (AOTA, 1981) and American Physical Therapy Association (APTA) delineates the role of therapists in public schools only in general terms:
As a related service, therapy is provided to enhance students’ abilities to adapt to and function in educational programs. Therapy services provided to students under the provision of IDEA must have a relationship to the educational goals identified for each student in the Individualized Educational Program. The primary goal of OT/PT in carrying out the mandates of the law is to offer students those predetermined services that will improve their potential for learning. Thus, OT/PT services must have a direct impact upon students’ abilities to learn and benefit from their educational programs.
The guidelines set forth by the Illinois State Board of Education mandate that three components must be present before implementing OT and/or PT services. 

1. The student must have an identified area of need relating to motor skills, movement and balance senses and emotional regulation.

2. The area of need must be interfering with educational performance.

3. You must show a need for the specialization of an OT or 
PT to provide for the need of the student.
According to the Illinois Occupational Therapy Practice Act effective January 1, 2002. A registered occupational therapist or certified occupational therapy assistant may consult with, educate, evaluate, and monitor services for clients concerning non-medical occupational 

therapy needs. Implementation of direct occupational therapy to individuals for their specific health care conditions shall be based upon a referral from a licensed physician, dentist, optometrist, or podiatrist. The act and the rules do not reference the length of time in which a prescription is valid. This may be a requirement for reimbursement or credentialing of your facility, but is not referenced in the Occupational Therapy Practice or Rules. Prescriptions must be from a licensed physician, which includes chiropractors or osteopathic physicians. An occupational therapist may evaluate a person but shall obtain a referral before treatment is administered.

According to the current Illinois Physical Therapy Practice Act Section 90/17 letter V.

Having treated ailments of human beings otherwise that by the practice of physical therapy as defined in this Act, or having treated ailments of human beings as a licensed physical therapist independent of a documented referral or a documented current and relevant diagnosis from a physician, dentist or podiatrist, or having failed to notify the physician, dentist, or podiatrist who established a documented current and relevant diagnosis that the patient is receiving physical therapy pursuant to that diagnosis;

2.   Some of the criteria for services are:

Autistic (AUT) 


Learning Disabilities (LD)


Mental Retardation (MR)


Emotional Disturbance (ED)


Orthopedic Impairment (OI)

Other Health Improvement (OHI)


Visual Impairment (VI)


Hearing Impairment (HI)


Developmental Delay (DD)


Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI)

Students ineligible for therapy in the school system are those students not identified as having exceptional needs, as well as those students identified as having educational needs but who do not require OT/PT to benefit from their program of specifically designed instruction.

Termination of OT/PT services may occur when: 

1. The area of need no longer impacts the student’s educational performance. 

2. Therapy can no longer have an impact on the student’s function in 
the educational environment or the student no longer shows potential 
for progress or change after a variety of intervention strategies.0
3. When the student is no longer eligible because special education services are no longer needed.

Section 504
While many of the students served by OT’s and PT’s in the school setting are classified as special education eligible, a sizeable number are legitimately served under Section 504. 504 students are disabled and experiencing adverse effect in the educational environment but are not so severely adversely affected as to require special education and related services.
